STATE OF NEW YORK
COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT

In the Matter of the Proceeding
Pursuant to Section 44, subdivision 4,
of the Judiciary Law in Relation to

ANDREA L. MCINTYRE, STIPULATION

A Justice of the Theresa Village Court,
Jefferson County.

Subject to the approval of the Commission on Judicial Conduct
(“Commission”):; B

’IT IS HEREBY ‘STIPULATED AND AGREED by and beMeen Robert
H. Tembeckjian, Esq., Administrator and Counsel to the Commission, and the Honorable
Andrea L. Mclntyre (“respondent”), as follows.k

1. Respondent has served as a Justice of the Theresa Vﬂlage Court

since May 2008. She previoulsly served as a Justice of the Theresa Towo Court, Jefferson
County, from April 1, 2008, to October 31, 2008. She is not an attorney. Her curr.ent'
term of office expires onMMarch 31, 2014.

2. Respondent was served by the Commission with a Formai Wriﬁ:en’
Complaint dated May 27, 2010, w]oich alleged inter alia that respondent failed to:
(1) deposif approximately $11, 080 in court funds within 72 hours of receipt; (2) file
reports and/or remit court funds within ten days of the month succeeding collection;

(3) notify the Commissioner of the Department of Motor Vehicles ( DMV) to order the




suspension of the driver’s licenses of 30 defendants who failed to appear or answer
charges filed against them; (4) notify the DMV to order the suspension of the driver’s
licenses of 23 defendants who did not pay fines totaling approximatély $4,765; (5) certify
to the DMV, or report to fhe appropriate enforcement agency, the traffic conﬂlictions of
three defendants and the dismissal of traffic charges filed against 10 defendaﬁfs; (6)
pronounce sentence on 105 defendants convicfed'of various vehicle and traffic charges;
and (7) advise 18 defendants of a trial.date or an appearance date upon receipt of a not
guilty plea. The Formal Written Complaint is appended hereto as Exhibit 1.
3. There is no e\}idence that respondent converted émy court funds for

her personal use.

| 4, Respondent tendéréd her resignation from judicial ofﬁce on July 26, -
2010, effective August 11, 2010, and has submitted copies to the Village of Theresa and
the Office of Court Administraﬁoﬁ; Copies of respondent’s resignation letters are

appended hereto as Exhibit 2 and Exhibit 3.

5. Pursuant to Section 47 of the Judiciary Law, the Commission’s
jurisdiction over a judge continues for 120 days after resignation from office.

6. Respondenf affirms that she Will neither seek nor accept judicial
ofﬁce in the future.

7. All the parties to this Stipulation respectfully request that thé

Commission close the pending matter based upon this Stipulation.




8.

Respondent waives confidentiality as provided by Section 45 of the

Judiciary Law to the limited extent that this Stipulation will be made public if accepted by

the Commission.

Dated:

Dated: JUIV) }D,lwm b @D&L H:_[@ N

Honorable Andrea L. McFntyre
Respondent -

Robert H. Tembeckjian, Esq.
Administrator & Counsel to the Commission
‘(Kathleen Martin, Of Counsel)




STATE OF NEW YORK
COMMISSION ON JUDICTAL CONDUCT

| In the Matter of the Proceeding
1 Pursuant to Section 44, subdivision 4,
of the Judiciary Law in Relation to

ANDREA L. MCINTYRE, o FORMAL
| 'WRITTEN COMPLAINT

a Justice of’ the Theresa Vxllage Court,
J eﬁ‘erson County.

1 Artiele 6, Section 22, of the Constitution of the State of New York
| establishes a“Comm;issiorAmn Judicial Conduct (“Cdmnﬁssidn”j,‘and ‘Sectifm 44,
subﬁivisién 4, of'the Jﬁdiciary Law.empov{/ers tﬁe Cbmﬁﬁssion to ‘dir_ect tﬁg’n ?‘.F érmal
| Written Complamt be drawn and served upon a judge. |
| 2. The Commuission has directed that a Formal Written Complamt be .
drawn and served u;po,n {ﬁndrea L. Mclntyre (“respondent™), a Justice ofthe Theresa
vaﬁlage Court, Jefferson County |

3. The factual a]leganons set forth in Charges I through V[I state a(:ts of
' judioial misconduct by respondent in violation of the Rulgs of the Chief Administrator of
the Courts Govemmg J ud:cml Conduct (*Rules™). | | | |

4, Respondent has been a Justice of the Theresa Village Court, J effe:rson
County, since May 2008. Stie prewc)usly served as a Justlc.e of the Theresa Town Court,
Jefferson County, from. April 1; 2008 to October 31, 2008. Respondent’s current term

expires on March 31, 2014, She is not an attomey.




CHARGE |
‘ 5. From in or about January 2009 ﬂ;mugh' in or about November 2009, as
set forth in the .annequ Schedule A, respondent fai’ie‘d to deposit appfoximately $11,080
in court finds within 72 'ht;aurs}'of récﬁipt, as required by Section 214.9(a) olf the Uniform
Civil Rules for the Tustice Courts. | o |

_Specxﬁcatmns 1o Chm‘ge I

6.’ Respondent recerved $50 in court ﬁmds between Ianuary 15, 2009, and
| April 10, 2009 .which she. dep031ted on Aprll 16, 2009

7. "Respondent received $6,780 in vourt funds between Apni 17,2009,
and June 24 2009 Whlch she deposfmd on Iune 29, 2009

8. Respondent recezved $4 250 in court funds between Junf: 30, 2009, .and
| November 17, 2009, which she dld not deposrc at anymme during that perlod
Respond‘cnt, dld not receive a:ny court ﬁmds between November 13, 2009, and November |
17,2009, -

9. By reason of the foregoing, 'rcspondcﬁt should be dis;:iplined for cause, |
| pursuant to Article 6, Section 22, subd;zvxsxon (a), of the CGnStlt{ltlo;l and Section 44,
subdivision 1, of the JudICIal'y Law, in that respondent failed to uphold the mtcgmty and .
mdependence of the judiciary by failing to mamiqm high standards of conduc‘c so that the
. izitegr_ity and independence of the judiciary would be preserved, m violation of Section |
1100.1 of the Rules; failed to avoid impropriew and the appearance of iﬁlpropriety in that
' sh.é failed to respéct and copaply with the law and fajled. fo act in a manner that promotes

public confidence in the integrity and impartiality of the judiciary, in violation of Section




| 100.2(A) of the RuleS' and -failed 1o psrform the duties of judicial office iimparti‘ally and
diligently in that she fmled tobe fa1tbﬁﬂ to the law and maintain professmnal competence
in it, in violation of Sectmn 100 3( B)(l} Qf thc Ruiles, and failed to dlhgenﬂy discharge
| her admxmstratwe resp@nsxbﬂxﬁas and maintain professmnal competence in 3ud11::1a1
ggiministratiOn, in violation of S:cctiqn 100.3 (C)(l)’ ofthe Rl,ﬂes.
10. | From in or a‘bcutAugdst 20@8 through in or about March 2010, in the |
cases set forth.in the ann‘eXedchha&ﬂc B, rgséonéépt faiiéd to Tﬁie repotts fam%r remit |
| court funds wzﬂlm ten days of the month succesding collection, as required by Sec,tiéns
1 2020, and 2021 (1)-ofthc Uﬁifofm Justice Cotirt-Act, Section 1803 of the Vehicle and
i Traffic Law, and Secﬁon#ﬂ@ \off the Village Law, resulting in an order ofthe State
Comptroller, dated November 16, ;’20]09, that payment of reépondent"s judicial 'sala;tb'yv be |
stopped. | | | | N

Specifications to Charge II

11 Rcspondent’s Teport and remittance for the momh of August 2008, in
| || the arneunt of $725 was received on October 20, 2008 40 days beyond the statutory
r_cqmrement ‘

12. Rcépondeﬁt"s report and Temittance forv‘the month of Sépte:mbef 2008,
in the amount of $290, was fecéived 611 December 24, 2008, 75 days Beyond the sﬁatutory'

requirement.




‘13. Respondent’é report for ﬂ;e month of October 2008, cemfymg that
she did not coltect any monies, was received on Febmary 12, 2009, 94 days beyond the
'stafutery reqwement _ |

‘14. Resp§nd6nf’s reportifgr the ménﬁx of Novem‘ger 2@‘08, certifying that "
. |{ she did not .colllf,ebt‘ any monies, was received on February 1 4l, 2009, 66 days beyond the
statutory requ:iremeﬁt : : ‘ |

’15 KGSpOnde S repozt for thc month of December 2008 cemfymg that |
she did not collecﬁ any monies, was réceived on Apml 20, 2009, 100 days. heyond the
statatory requuement - |

16. Respondent’s £eppﬁ and 'remi@ncx for the month of,‘Januzlxry 2009, in
) theamépnt of $50, was received oﬁ April 20, 2009, 79-days beyond the statitory .
raqxﬁmmeﬁt. - |

| 17. Responderit’s report and remittame 'fog the month of February 2009,
| in the amount of $125, was receiveri on June 30, 2009, 112 days beyond the statutory
| requirement. | |
| 18. Respondent’s, report and reﬁﬁttance 'fog thé month of Mai'o‘ﬁ 2009, in
'the'amountof 5255, was recei\'}ed én Tune 30, 2009, 81 days beyén‘d the statutory
requi}rement.‘. | N
o ' 19.’ Respondent’s report and remittance for the month of April 2009, in
the zii—mo;‘mt of $350, was re_ceived on June 30, 2009, Sl days beyond the statutoﬁr

Tequiremerit.




- _ 20 Respondent’s report and remittance for the month of May 2009, in
| the amount of $615, ‘was received on June 30, 2009, 20 days beyond the stémtory
requircment. . ‘ |
21. Respondem’s report and rermttance for the month of July 2009 in ‘rhe
amount of $890, was recczved on March 24, 2010, 226 days beyond the statutory
1" reqmremem /
22 Rcspenﬁent’s report and remittmiée 'for the _monﬁ:x of Angust 2009, in |
| the amount of $653, Was received on March ‘24, 2010, 1§5 .days beyond the statutery
| requirement. | | | i |
| 23, Réspondent’s réport' and remiftance for the month of Scpfemﬁer '2(‘)69,‘
in the amount of $1,065, was received‘oﬁ Mareh 26, 20’10; 167 days beyond ﬂ:ze statutory
requirement. b, | |
24, - Reépondent’s-fepoft and remittance for the month of October 2009, in
1t the amount of $1 05 5 was recezved on March 26 2010 136 d4ys beyond the stamtory
requn“ement '
" _25. As of May 12, 2()1 0, respondent had not filed monthly reports or
‘ remltted court funds for the months of November 2009 th:rough April 2010.

26. . By reason of the foragomg, respondent should be d1501p1med for
cause, pursnant to Arficle 6, Section 22 subdivmmn {a), of the Constitution and Section
44, su.bdivision 1, of the Judiciary Law, in that respondent failed to uphold the integrity
and independen* the judiciary by faﬂmg o maintain high standardb of conduct so that

the integrity and mdependence of the judiciary wou}d be: prescrved n wolauon of




Section 160.1 of tﬁe Rules; failed to avoid impropxiéty and the aﬁpéarance of impropriety
in that shc faﬁed fo respect and comply. W1th the law and faﬁed to act in-a mianner that

| premotes pubhc cotifidence i the mtegrity and nnpamahry of the Judlcmy, in leatxon

| of Section 100 2(A) of the Rules and failed to perform the duties otfjudmal ofﬁce

| nnpafmally and dmgently in that she failed to be faithful to the law and maintain |
professxonal compe‘cence in it, 1 violation of Section 100 B(B)( 1) of the Rules and falled
'. | 10 diligently d;scha'r,ge ber administrative responsibilities and maintain pr,ofessiohal

competénce in judicial administration, in violation of Section 100.3(C)(1) ofthe Rules:

ARGE HI
27." Fromin or about May 2008 through in or about December 2009, in

the cases set forth in the annexed Schedule C, respondent failed to notify the

1 C‘ommissionér of the Dﬁcpartmcnt of Motor Vehicles to order the suSp.eﬁsioﬁv of the
driver’s licenses of 30 defendants who faik;:d to appear or answer charges filed against
R .‘ them, as required by Section 514(3) of the Véhiéle and Traffic Law.
28. By- ?e;asoﬁ ‘of the -fOIegqing, respondent should Ee disciplined for - |
cause, pursuant to Article 6, Seotmn 22, subdxvzlsxon (2), of the Constitution and Section
h 44, subd:stxon 1, of the fudlcxary Law, in that respond.ent failed to uphold the mtegrlty
 and mdependence of the Judlcxary by fmlmg to meaintain hlgh standards of conduct so that
the integrity and mdependence of the Judlcxary would be preserved, in violation of |
' Sgctlon 100.1 of'the Rules; failed to avoid mpropmety and the appéarance of impropriety
in that she failed to respect and comply with the law and failed to act in a manner that

promotes public confidence in the integrity and impartiality of the judiciary, in violation




of Section '1 00.2(A) of the Rli}es; and fz;liie_d 1o pﬁ;foim the duties of judicial-oﬁice

| impartiafﬁy and diligently in iﬁa‘c she féiléd tobe faiﬂuﬁﬂ 1o the law and mamtam

| professional compe:tcncc.in it,in x;ibiation of Section 100.3(B)(1) of the Rules, and'failé;d

| to diligently diséharge her administrative responsibilitieé 81-1(.’( n’min’tﬁin proféss;ioﬁal »

| competence in judicial administration, in violation of Section 100.3(C)(1) of the Rules.

29. ’From inor abeaﬁ May 2008 through in or about October 2009, in the |
cases set foﬁh inthe annéxed Schedﬂe D, reéppndent fé;jiled to notify the Commissioner
|} of the Department of “Motqr Vehicles to.orde\r thé suspension. of the driver’s .Iicénéas of |
23 defendants who did not pay fines tota‘ligg appmximately $4,765, és .rcqmr'ed by
{ Section 514(3') of the Vehicle and Traffic Law. | o
30, By reason of the 'fdrcgeing, respondént should be dis_cipline& for
1 cause, ﬁmsuant to Articie 6, Section 22,_ sudeivision (a), of "fhe Constitution and Section
|1 44, subdivision L’of’thé Judiciary Law, in that responden.t failcd tg uphcid the integfity
| and independence of the judiciary by failing to maintaig hig‘h s,tan&ards of conduct 5o that |
the integrity and independence d‘f the judiciary would b.é‘ preserved, in violation of
‘Section 100.1 of the L'Rulés;kfailegi to avoid impropriety and the appearance éf ix}lpmprietyk
in that she failed to ;:espect and 'cc‘;mp by with the faw and failed to act in & manner that
promote:s public conﬁdeme in the integrity and iﬁlpartieility of :the judiciary, in violation
| of Section 100.2(A) of the Rules; éﬁd failed to perform the duties of judicial office a
mpartially and diligently in that she failed to be faiﬁ*ﬁi t;), the law and maintain

professional competence in it, in violation of Section 100..3(8)(1) of the Rules, and failed

7




: to diligently diéchar'ge her administrative respounsibilities and maintéin prqfessidnal :

fcompgte‘nc.e' in judicial adminisfration; n V;iolation of \Secﬁqn 100.3(C)(‘i) of the Rules.
o CHARGE V' h

~ 31.  Ffom in or about Tuly 2008 through \in‘or ébout September 2009, in

| the cases set forth in the anhexed: Schedu]e E respondent faﬂsd to certlfy tothe

: Comssxcner of the Depamnem of Mo“mr Vehjcles, or report to the appropnale
' enforcemcnt agency, the traffic convictions of three .defgndants and the dismissal of
|| traffic bhatgeé filed against 10 defen&aﬁs, as Tequired by Section 514(1) of the Vehicle
‘ and 'Tréfﬁc Law and Sections 91.12 and 91.19 of the Reguilations of ‘fﬂle Commissioner
: of Motor ‘Vehicles (15 NYCRR 91.19). |
32 By reason of the foregozng, respoudent should be dlscxphned for
cause, pursuant 1o Amcle 6, Seatmn 22, subd1v1s1on (2), of the Constitution and Sectmn
V44, sqbdwmx’on 1, ofthe Judi_ciary Law, in that respondent faﬂe(‘i to uphold the integrity
and independen’t;e of the judiciary by failing to mamtam high standards of aogdﬁct so that | ‘
|| the integrity and ihd¢p.endence of the judiciary would be préserrvéd, in Viéiéﬁon of
‘ Seétion 100.1 of ﬂ;é Rules; failed to aveid impropriety and the appearance of mipropriety
in that she failed to respect and comply with the law and failéd to actin amazmer thaf
promotes pubﬁc confidence in the integrity and impartiality of the judiciary, in Violati.on.
of Sécﬁon IOO.Z(A) éf the Rulss; andkfailed to perfoﬁn the duties of judicial Ofﬁce
impartially and d111gent1y in that she faﬂed to be faithful to the law and maintain

’pxofez351ona1 competence in it, in violation of Section 100. 3(78)(1) of the Rmes, and failed




to diligently discharge her admihistrative fesponsibﬂitics' and maintain prO'fessibnal

éompetence in judicial administration, in violation of Section 100.3(C)(_ 1) of the Rules. _

33. P-roni inor about May ZUOé through in or about November 2009,

1 the c‘:ases‘ set forth in the aﬁﬁexéd‘Schédtﬁe F, respondent failed to pronounce sentence on | -

105 defendants convictcd-of%férious v‘ehicl‘e and traffic charges, as required by -Seﬁions
380.20 and 380.30 of the Criminal Procedure Law.

| 34. By reason of the foregoing, respondent should be-disc’:‘ip]iﬁed for

1 cause pursuam to Article 6 Section 22, subdwmltm (a) of the Ccmstmmon and Sectmn

44, subdlwsmn 1, of the Judiciary Law in that respondent failed to uphold the mtegmty

and mdepcndence of the judiciary by failing to mamtam ;'tngh standards of conduct so-that

the integrity and mdepe:ndence of the judiciary would be preserved, in violation of

| Sectmn 100.1 of the Rules failed to avoid impropriety and the appearance of lmpropnety

|| m that she failed to rmpect and comply with the law and faﬂed to act in a mpanner that

_' promotes pubhc corifidence in the integrity and impartiality of the Judlclary, m vmiatmn

| of Section 100.2(A) of the Rules; and failed to psrform the duties of Judlcxal office

impartially and diliéenﬂy in that she failed to be faithful to the Iawband maintain

1| professional compé‘tencé in it, in violation of Section 1()6,.3(3)(1) of the Rules, failed to

| dispose of all judicial matiers promptly, efficiently and fairly, in \doléﬁen of Section
100.3(8)(7 yof the.RuleS,l and failed to diligently discharge her administrative
‘re;v.ponsibilities and maintain professional competence in judiciai admi;xistration, in

violation of Section 100,3(C)(1) of the Rules.




CHARGE V}I

- 35 From n or about May 2008 ﬂlrough in or about August 2009, as set

; ‘forth in the annexed Schedme G respondent failéd to advise 18 defendants of a trial date
or an appearance date upon reccipt of a not guilty plea, as required by Sfecﬁon 1806 of the
| Vehicle and Traffic Law. ’ |
. 36, Bj/ reason of the foregoing, r‘cspanciént should bé »discif;lined for
1} cause, pursuant to Aﬁicie 6, S.ectioﬁ 22, sﬁbdiV’isién (a), of the Consti@{ttion and '_Séctibn
11 44, Sgbdivisionfl, ofthe Iudiciary Law, in that respondent faifed to'uphold the integiity
and indepe:n'd.ence of the judiciéry bjf faﬁing to mamtam hlgh standard;é of conduct so that
the mtegrlty and mdependence of the judiciary would be preserved, in violation of
Sectmn 100.1 of the Rules; falled to avoid xmpropnew and the appearam:e of unpropne‘cy‘
: | in‘that she failed to respect anq comply with the law and failed to act in 8 manner that
promotes public conﬁdence iri the integrity and 1mpart1al1ty of the judiciary, in violation
| of Se:ction’ 100 J(A) of the Rules; and faiied to perform the duties of judicial office -
: unparﬁa}ly and dﬂx genﬂy in that she failed to be faithful to the Iaw and maintain
professional competence in it, in wolatmn of Section 100. 3(8)(1) of the Rules and fafled
130 diligently discharge her admixﬁstrative responsibilities and maintain mees;ional |

competence in judicial administration, in violation of Section 100.3 tC)(l) of the Rules.

10




WHEREFORE by reason of'the foregomg, the Comrmssmn should take

‘- whatever further action jt deems appropriate in accordance Wlth its powers under the

Constlm‘aon and the Judiciary Law of the State of Ne'w York

Dated: . MayZ? 2010

New York, New Y k f N <

ROBERT H. ’I‘EMBECKJIAN '
Admuush*ator and Counsel '
State Commission on'J: ud:cxal Conduct
61 Broadway

“Suite 1200 . :

New York, New York 10006

(646) 386-4800 '

11




STATE OF NEW YORK
COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT

Inthe Mattervof the Proceeding
Pursuant to Section 44, subdivision 4, ' :
of the Judiciary Law in Relation to - VERIFICATION

ANDREA L. MCINTYRE,

‘2 Justice of the Theresa Vlllage Court,
Jefferson County. :

STATE OF Néw YORK )
‘COUNTY OF NEW YORK oy
ROBERT H. TEMBECKJIAN being duly Sworn depases anﬂ says
1. I am the Administrator of the State Commssmn on Judicial
»éoﬁdﬁct. | v
2.  Ihaveread the forego:ing Formal Wfiftén Cominlaint and, upon
-information and belief, all matters stated therem are frue, |

3. The basis for said. mxormanon and behvf is the files and records of

-the State Commission on Iud_xcxal‘Conduct.

f

Sauﬁ-} 7\@2[% »

Robert H. Tembeckp'

Swom to before me this
27 day of May 2010

Notary Public

KAREN h@ZAC
ROTARY PUBLIC, Stats of Naw York
Na, 021(031 TTYR00
Qualified in Westchester County
C’omml sgion Expires Jufy 23, 20 f
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ANDREA L. MCINTYRE
2244 Riverside Avenue, Theresa, New York 13691
Telephone: (315) 965-4362

June 28, 2010

via PACSIMILE .
AND BEGUTAR MAI

Village of Theresa
P.0. Box 289

124 Commercial Street
Theresa, New York 13681

To Whom [t May Concern:

Please be advised Lhal effective July &8, 2010 [ will no longer be able to act as the Village
of Theresa Jushme

| apologize [or any inconvenience.

VeryAuly yours:’

Andrea T. Mcinty‘

/am




el

JUL:Zb‘fEUlU UdiUT PIT - DULDU & NEDDU £,

DNSVEREIACLITIN

Andrea L, Meintyre
224 A Riverside Avenue
Theresa, New York 13681
Telephone; (315) 955-4382

July 28, 2010

via FACSIMILE + -+~
AND REGULAR MAIL

Village of Theresa

ATTN: Timothy Tanner, Mayor
P.O. Box 288

124 Commercial Street
Theresa, New York 13681

Re:  Village of Theresa Justice
Dear Mr. Tanner:

Per our discugsion, please be advised that this letter confirms that all parties have
agreed fo extend my pending resignation as the Village of Theresa Justice until August
11, 2010. o - '

t

Thank you for y‘&:ur time and attentian to this matter.

/am

cc:  Kathleen'Martin, Esq,

oo

L
A




